AWARENESS OF KREVER REPORT

Have you heard or read anything about Justice Krever's final report on the Commission of Inquiry on the Blood System in Canada?

Total Region Gender Age Education
BC AB SK/' ON PQ ATL. Mde Femde 1834 3554 55+ <HS HS Some
MB Post-Sec
Weighted Base 1500 196 135 105 566 377 122 506 572 408 735 765 209 341 543
Unweighted Base 1500 200 135 120 525 400 120 464 697 322 750 750 201 338 537

Yes 59% 63% 64% 62% 61% 49% 62% 62% 55% 40% 66% 71% 45% 51% 57%
No 41% 36% 36% 38% 39% 51% 38% 60% 34% 29% 37% 45% 54% 49% 43%
DontKnow * 1% 1% * * * 1% * *

HOW DO PEOPLE BECOME INFECTED WITH HEPATITIS“C”

In your opinion, how do people become infected with Hepatitis “C"?

Total Region Gender Age Education
BC AB SK/' ON PQ ATL. Mde Femde 18-34 3554 55+ <HS HS Some
MB Post-Sec
Weighted Base 1500 196 135 105 566 377 122 506 572 408 735 765 209 341 543
Unweighted Base 1500 200 135 120 525 400 120 464 697 322 750 750 201 338 537

Blood transfusion 5505 53% 51% 59% 48% 63% 66% 55% 56% 53% 53% 57% 53% 46% 54%

Intravenous drug use 19% 28% 17% 24% 19% 10% 37% 16% 23% 18% 20% 19% 20% 20%  18%
Sexual transmission 23% 23% 17% 17% 19% 31% 24% 24% 22% 21% 22% 23% 25% 22% = 22%
Exchange of 2?3:'('% 14% 16% 16% 9% 17% 13% 6% 17% 12% 13% 14% 14% 10% 8% 17%
Shakinghands 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2%
Usnganinfected oo 500 300 106 306 206 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
person’s utensils
Usinganinfected
person’ s toothbrush
Other 18% 22% 22% 17% 16% 19% 17% 15% 18% 21% 17% 19% 16% 17%  19%
Dontknow 17% 12% 12% 17% 22% 15% 10% 19% 15% 15% 18% 15% 16% 24%  16%

- 1% - * * - * - * * * _ * *
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SYMPTOMSOF HEPATITIS“C”
In your opinion, what are the symptoms of Hepatitis “C"?

Total Region Gender Age Education Income
BC AB SK/' ON PQ ATL. Mde Femde 1834 3554 55+ <HS HS Some Univ.  <$30K $30- $60K
MB Post-Sec 59K+
Weighted Base 1500 196 135 105 566 377 122 506 572 408 735 765 209 341 543 400 329 547 478
Unweighted Base 1500 200 135 120 525 400 120 464 697 322 750 750 201 338 537 416 309 555 499

Enlarged liver 10% 13% 17/% 8% 8% 11% 7% 5% 13% 12% 8% 12% 12% 6% 11% 12% 9% 9% 11%
Fatigue 12% 13% 14% 13% 11% 10% 14% 10% 11% 14% 8% 15% 9% 9% 12% 15% 12% 12% 12%

Fever 7% 12% 6% 3% 6% 10% 4% 8% 10% 3% 5% 10% 5% 8% % 8% 5% 9% 7%
Jaundice 12% 19% 20% 16% 11% 8% 7% 8% 14% 15% 10% 14% 12% 6% 13% 16% 14% 12% 12%
Muscleaches 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * - 1% 1% - * 1% - * 1% 1% * 1% *
Nausea 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 6% 3% 5 5%
Poor appetite 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% * 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Weskness 6% 3% 4% 8% 4% 11% 5% 4% 6% % 6% 6% 6% % 4% 6% 6% % 4%
Weightloss 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 3% 50 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5 3%
No symptomsg/None 1% 1% 2% - 1% * - 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% *

Other 19% 25% 22% 11% 12% 24% 25% 21% 18% 16% 16% 21% 19% 16% 19% 200 18% 21% 18%
Don'tknow 55% 45% 44% 64% 62% 50% 57% 60% 52% 52% 62% 48% 56% 60% 55% 50% 57% 51% 57%

ISHEPATITIS“C” FATAL?

From what you have heard or read, or based on your general impressions, which of the following statements best corresponds to your point
of view?

Total Region Gender Age Education Income
BC AB SK/' ON PQ ATL. Mae Femde 18-34 3554 55+ <HS HS Some Univ  <$30K $30- $60K
MB Post-Sec 59K+
Weighted Base 1500 196 135 105 566 377 122 506 572 408 735 765 209 341 543 400 329 547 478
Unweighted Base 1500 200 135 120 525 400 120 464 697 322 750 750 201 338 537 416 309 555 499

Hepatitis“C” is always fatal
for those who get it
Hepatitis“C” isfatal for
approximately 80 percent of 25% 24% 22% 32% 22% 28% 2% 28% 23% 25% 23% 271% 20% 25%  29%  23%  23% 29% 22%
those who get it
Hepatitis“C” isfatal for
approximately 20 percent of 40% 41% 45% 37% 38% 39% 44% 40%  42% 36% 40% 39% 31% 42%  39%  44% 38% 39% 44%
those who get it
Hepa““fsorct:ho'ssera:ﬁggfg?'t 129 13% 13% 11% 12% 12% 7% 12% 12% 11% 14% 10% 17% 8%  12%  13% 9% 12% 14%

Don'tknow 12% 14% 10% 10% 15% 8% 6% 9% 11% 15% 12% 11% 12% 12% 10% 12% 14% 9% 11%

12% 8% 11% 11% 12% 13% 15% 12% 11% 13% 11% 13% 20% 13% 11% 9% 16% 12% 9%



PERCEIVED EFFICACY OF TREATMENT FOR HEPATITIS“C"?

From what you have heard or read, or based on your general impressions, how effective is the treatment for Hepatitis “C"?

Total Region Gender Age Education Income
BC AB SK/' ON PQ ATL. Made Femae 1834 3554 55+ <HS HS Some Univ  <$30K $30- $60K
MB Post-Sec 59K+
Weighted Base 1500 196 135 105 566 377 122 506 572 408 735 765 209 341 543 400 329 547 478
Unweighted Base 1500 200 135 120 525 400 120 464 697 322 750 750 201 338 537 416 309 555 499

Thereisno effective
treatment for Hepatitis “C”
Less than 10 percent of
those who get Hepatitis
“C” respond to treatment
successfully

Around 25 percent of those
who get Hepatitis “C”
respond to treatment
successfully

Around 50 percent of those
who get Hepatitis“C”
respond to treatment
successfully

More than 90 percent of
those who get Hepatitis
“C” respond to treatment
successfully

Don'tknow 19% 17% 14% 19% 24% 17% 16% 15% 18% 26% 19% 19% 18% 18% 18% 2% 19% 17% 18%

16% 21% 15% 11% 17% 13% 22% 17% 17% 15% 17% 16% 14% 17% 18% 15% 16% 16% 18%

11% 7% 10% 15% 9% 14% 9% 12% 9% 11% 10% 11% 17% 10% 9% 9% 12% 11% 10%

15% 12% 17% 20% 14% 15% 19% 15% 15% 15% 14% 16% 16% 18% 14% 14% 18% 17% 12%

2% 23% 31% 22% 20% 22% 21% 24% 21% 22% 21% 23% 21% 23% 21% 28% 22% 20% 24%

17% 20% 13% 13% 16% 19% 12% 17% 20% 11% 19% 15% 13% 15% 20% 16% 12% 18% 19%



FINDING AND NOTIFYING PEOPLE WHO MAY HAVE BEEN INFECTED WITH HEPATITIS*C”?

Given that Justice Krever in his final report on the Blood System in Canada said that up to 30,000 Canadians may have been infected with
Hepatitis “C” through the blood system between 1986 and 1990, and that only a small number of these people have been notified that they
may have a communicable disease, how much of a priority do you believe health officials should place on finding and notifying those people
who may have been infected with Hepatitis “C"?

Do you think that health officials should make this a ...?

Total Region Gender Age Education Income
BC AB SK/' ON PQ ATL. Mde Femde 1834 3554 55+ <HS HS Some Univ.  <$30K $30- $60K
MB Post-Sec 59K+
Weighted Base 1500 196 135 105 566 377 122 506 572 408 735 765 209 341 543 400 329 547 478
Unweighted Base 1500 200 135 120 525 400 120 464 697 322 750 750 201 338 537 416 309 555 499

High priority 79% 86% 75% 78% 80% 73% 88% 79% 80% 78% 77% 81% 74% 81% 80% 8% 79% 82% T76%
Somewhat of apriority 16% 10% 19% 21% 15% 20% 11% 18% 15% 15% 16% 16% 17/% 15% 16% 18% 15% 15% 18%
Notreally apriority 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3%
Not at all apriority 2% 2% 1% - 2% 2% - 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Don'tknow 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%



THE MOST EFFECTIVE WAY TO INFORM PEOPLE WHO MAY HAVE BEEN INFECTED WITH HEPATITIS“C”?

Now thinking about the most effective way to inform people that they may be infected with Hepatitis “C” through the blood system between
1979 and 1993, please tell me whether each of the following ways would be very effective, somewhat effective, somewhat ineffective or
very ineffective.

Total Region Gender Age Education Income
BC AB SK/' ON PQ ATL. Mde Femde 1834 3554 55+ <HS HS Some Univ  <$30K $30- $60K
MB Post-Sec 59K+
Weighted Base 1500 196 135 105 566 377 122 506 572 408 735 765 209 341 543 400 329 547 478
Unweighted Base 1500 200 135 120 525 400 120 464 697 322 750 750 201 338 537 416 309 555 499

Information that they have received a blood transfusion and how to go about getting tested.

Very effective 49% 48% 47% 51% 49% 51% 50% 42% 52% 55% 44% 55% 61% 49% 50% 4%  52% 48% 46%
Somewhat effective 37% 42% 43% 35% 36% 33% 36% 44% 36% 29% 40% 33% 27% 38% 37% 39% 33% 39% 38%
Somewhat ineffective 9% 7% 9% 12% 10% 11% 8% 12% 9% 7% 10% 9% 4% 9% 9% 13% 8% 8% 13%
Veryineffective 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 5 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Don'tknow 2% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%

I nformation that they have received a blood transfusion and that treatment is available to them if they have Hepatitis“ C”.
Very effective 49% 48% 40% 57% 49% 50% 53% 41% 51% 57% 44% 54% 52% 49% 49% 47%  49% 49% 49%
Somewhat effective 38% 35% 49% 35% 39% 38% 33% 45% 38% 30% 40% 37% 30% 38% 40% 40% 34% 41% 38%

Somewhat ineffective 8% 12% 9% 4% 6% 8% 9% 10% % 50 10% 6% 8% 8% % 8% 9% % 8%
Very ineffective 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 7% 2% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3%
Don'tknow 2% 2% - 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2%

Information that they have received a blood transfusion and that compensation is available to them if they have Hepatitis“ C”.

Very effective 44% 40% 32% 36% 45% 49% 45% 43% 41% 48% 40% 47% 50% 48% 45% 4% 50% 42% 40%
Somewhat effective 38% 45% 46% 43% 37% 32% 39% 42% 41% 30% 39% 37% 34% 36% 36% 46% 33% 42% 40%
Somewhat ineffective 11% 8% 13% 14% 9% 14% 11% 10% 12% 10% 11% 10% 7% 10% 10% 14% 10% 11% 12%
Very ineffective 6% 6% 9% 7% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% % 7% 5% 7% 5% 7% 5% 5 4% 7%
Don'tknow 2% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%

Information that they have received a blood transfusion and that compensation and treatment is available to them if they have Hepatitis“ C”.
Very effective 65% 70% 57% 69% 67% 60% 76% 63% 67% 67% 61% 69% 66% 65% 65% 66% 65% 63% 68%
Somewhat effective 26% 23% 38% 27% 25% 28% 17% 30% 26% 23% 29% 24% 23% 25% 28% 28% 24% 29% 26%

Somewhat ineffective 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 7% 5% 5% 5% 2% 4% 4% S% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4%
Very ineffective 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 50 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1%
Don'tknow 2% 2% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%

I nformation that they have received a blood transfusion and a public service announcement about Hepatitis“ C” and the importance of getting tested if they have received a
transfusion.
Very effective 44% 40% 32% 36% 45% 49% 45% 43% 41% 48% 40% 47% 50% 48% 45% 4% 50% 42% 40%
Somewhat effective 38% 45% 46% 43% 37% 32% 39% 42% 41% 30% 39% 37% 34% 36% 36% 46% 33% 42% 40%
Somewhat ineffective 11% 8% 13% 14% 9% 14% 11% 10% 12% 10% 11% 10% 7% 10% 10% 14% 10% 11% 12%
Very ineffective 6% 6% 9% 7% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% % 7% 5% 7% 5% 7% 5% 5% 4% 7%
Don'tknow 2% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%



WHO SHOULD BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPENSATING THOSE WHO GOT HEPATITIS*C”?

Thinking about the issue of compensating — that is, providing financial assistance for — those people who got Hepatitis “C” through the blood
system between 1979 and 1993, who do you think should have primary responsibility?

Total Region Gender Age Education Income
BC AB SK/' ON PQ ATL. Made Femae 1834 3554 55+ <HS HS Some Univ  <$30K $30- $60K
MB Post-Sec 59K+
Weighted Base 1500 196 135 105 566 377 122 506 572 408 735 765 209 341 543 400 329 547 478
Unweighted Base 1500 200 135 120 525 400 120 464 697 322 750 750 201 338 537 416 309 555 499
The federal government 25% 28% 24% 30% 28% 21% 23% 21% 26% 30% 30% 21% 25% 25% 24% 29% 19% 25% 31%
The provincial governments 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3%

Both the provincial
governments and the federal
government should share
responsibility

Noone 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4%

Don'tknow 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%

66% 64% 71% 62% 62% T0% T72% 71% 65% 61% 60% 72% 69% 67% 68% 61% 74% 68% 60%



ATTITUDESTOWARD HEPATITIS“C"?

Now | would like you to please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of
the following statements.

Totd

Region Gender Age Education Income
BC AB SK/' ON PQ ATL. Mde Femde 1834 3554 55+ <HS HS Some Univ.  <$30K $30- $60K
MB Post-Sec 59K+
Weighted Base 1500 196 135 105 566 377 122 506 572 408 735 765 209 341 543 400 329 547 478
Unweighted Base 1500 200 135 120 525 400 120 464 697 322 750 750 201 338 537 416 309 555 499
It isimportant for governments to do more to educate Canadians about Hepatitis“ C” .
Strongly agree 68% 68% 68% 59% 69% 67% 79% 63% 69% 74% 61% 75% 78% 74% 67% 60% 77% 70% 62%
Somewhat agree 26% 27% 25% 33% 25% 27% 18% 31% 26% 17% 31% 20% 14% 22% 27% 33%  19% 25% 32%
Somewhat disagree 3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4%
Strongly disagree 2% 2% 5% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% % 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Don'tknow 1% * - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
The federal and provincial governments have a moral obligation to compensate people who contacted Hepatitis“ C” through the blood system.
Strongly agree 59% 65% 61% 61% 58% 53% 68% 54% 57% 68% 56% 62% 63% 65% 59% 52% 69% 58% 53%
Somewhat agree 28% 22% 25% 25% 29% 34% 25% 34% 30% 19% 31% 26% 25% 25% 30% 0% 24% 30% 31%
Somewhat disagree 7% 7% 9% 9% 7% 8% 3% 8% 8% 6% 7% 8% 4% 4% 7% 13% % 7% 11%
Strongly disagree 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4%
Don'tknow 1% 2% - 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
The federal and provincial governments have a moral obligation to provide treatments to people who contacted Hepatitis“ C” through the blood system.
Strongly agree 79% 82% 73% T78% 79% 75% 88% 74% 79% 84% T77% 80% 79% 79% 78% 7%  79% 81% T75%
Somewhat agree 16% 13% 20% 14% 16% 20% 9% 20% 16% 11% 17% 15% 17% 17% 15% 16% 17% 14% 18%
Somewhat disagree 3% 2% 5% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4%
Strongly disagree 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% - 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 2% 2%
Don'tknow 1% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Even though it may be costly, people who received blood or blood products between 1979 and 1993 should be identified and informed that they may have become infected

with Hepatitis“ C”.
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Since early identification and treatment of Hepatitis“ C” will save lives, improve the overall health of those infected and reduce costs to the health system, it should be a

priority for both levels of government.
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Total Region Gender Age
BC AB SK/' ON PQ ATL. Mae Femde 1834 3554 55+ <HS

MB
Weighted Base 1500 196 135 105 566 377 122 506 572 408 735 765 209
Unweighted Base 1500 200 135 120 525 400 120 464 697 322 750 750 201

Itisnot fair that people who got HIV or AIDS from the blood system receive compensation while those people who were infected with Hepatitis“ C” from the blood system

do not receive compensation.

Strongly agree 48% 51% 48% 47% 51% 43% 50% 46% 50% 50% 49% 48% 41%
Somewhat agree 24% 27% 26% 25% 24% 22% 26% 28% 23% 23% 23% 26% 23%
Somewhat disagree 11% 8% 11% 12% 8% 16% 12% 12% 12% 7% 12% 10% 13%
Strongly disagree 13% 10% 13% 12% 13% 15% 10% 11% 13% 15% 14% 12% 18%
Don'tknow 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5 2% 4% 4%

The demands for compensation are unrealistic — too many people would get money and the health system cannot afford it.
Strongly agree 19% 18% 22% 22% 18% 19% 15% 16% 18% 22% 17% 21% 25%
Somewhat agree 31% 32% 34% 24% 29% 33% 34% 35% 32% 26% 30% 33% 30%
Somewhat disagree 22% 22% 23% 27% 21% 23% 20% 27% 20% 18% 24% 20% 18%
Strongly disagree 23% 24% 20% 20% 25% 20% 29% 18% 25% 28% 24% 22% 23%
Don'tknow 5% 4% 1% 7% 6% 4% 2% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 4%

Money should go toward educating Canadians and preventing the blood scandal from happening again rather than compensating for past mistakes.

Strongly agree 34% 26% 44% 29% 33% 35% 34% 34% 32% 36% 32% 35% 47%
Somewhat agree 25% 24% 24% 27% 26% 26% 22% 32% 25% 17% 24% 26% 21%
Somewhat disagree 23% 27% 15% 26% 21% 23% 25% 22% 24% 22% 24% 21% 16%
Strongly disagree 16% 19% 16% 13% 16% 13% 18% 10% 17% 20% 18% 14% 14%
Don'tknow 3% 4% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5 2% 4% 3%
Hepatitis“ C” isan important health issue which should be considered a high priority.
Strongly agree 58% 62% 51% 51% 60% 55% 70% 51% 57% 69% 54% 62% 68%
Somewhat agree 32% 31% 41% 34% 30% 35% 26% 39% 34% 21% 34% 30% 21%
Somewhat disagree 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 7% 3% % 5% 5% 6% 5% 8%
Strongly disagree 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Don'tknow 3% 1% 2% 7% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%

Education Income
HS Some Univ  <$30K $30- $60K
Post-Sec 59K +

341 543 400 329 547 478
338 537 416 309 555 499
50% 51% 48%  47% 49% 48%
22% 26% 25% 24% 24% 27%
9% 10% 12% 11% 11% 11%
15% 11% 11% 14% 13% 13%
4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
20% 19% 14% 20% 18% 18%
31% 32% 31% 26% 34% 31%
17% 24% 26% 24% 21% 24%
29% 20% 24% 26% 23% 23%
3% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5%
41% 31% 24% 37% 35% 27%
25% 26% 26% 22% 26% 27%
19% 22% 30% 21% 22% 27%
11% 17% 18% 16% 14% 17%
3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2%
66% 60% 44% 67% 58% 51%
26% 32% 43% 25% 33% 3%
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